
 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Agenda and Reports 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

at 6.00 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2026 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 17 February 2026, at 6.00 pm 
 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair)  
Councillor Maher (Deputy Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Noon and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Couros, Davis,  
Freeman, Giles, Martin and Snape 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Leave of Absence -  

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith  

Apologies -  

Nil 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 18/11/2025, 2/12/2025, 9/12/2025 & 27/1/2026 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 
on 18 November 2025, and the Special meetings held on 2 December 2025, 9 
December 2025 and 27 January 2026, be taken as read and be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 
View public 18 November 2025, 2 December 2025, 9 December 2025 and 27 
January 2026 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations    
 
6.   Workshops 

Nil 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   Use of Artificial Intelligence and Generative AI Policy 4 - 13 
 
 7.2   2025/26 Business Plan & Budget Q2 Review 14 - 108 
 
8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1200/Printed%20minutes%2018th-Nov-2025%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1330/Printed%20minutes%2002nd-Dec-2025%2018.00%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1334/Printed%20minutes%2009th-Dec-2025%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1364/Printed%20minutes%2027th-Jan-2026%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1364/Printed%20minutes%2027th-Jan-2026%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1


9.   Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the City Finance and Governance Committee will consider whether to discuss in 
confidence the reports contained within section 10 of this Agenda. 

109 - 111 

 
10.   Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 10.1 Delegation to Award Contracts (Christmas Tree Lighting and Structure 

Renewal; and Flagstone Pavers) [S90(3) (b), (d)] 
112 - 117 

 
11.   Closure    

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

 

Tuesday, 17 February 2026 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

Use of Artificial Intelligence 
and Generative AI Policy 
 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 

Program Contact:  
Sonjoy Ghosh, Associate Director 
Information Management 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of the report is to present to the City Finance and Governance Committee a final draft “Use of Artificial 
Intelligence and Generative AI” Policy (Attachment A), which reflects the discussion in the City Finance and 
Governance Committee workshop held on 16 September 2025. 

Council Member observations and suggestions have been included in the draft, which with Committee 
endorsement can be presented to Council for adoption. The changes made to the workshop draft are found in 
Link 1 (Draft AI Policy – tracked changes). 

Council members in the 16 September 2025 workshop observed that policy governance was critical and must be 
reflected in the policy and associated operating guidelines. Governance and implementation framework is included 
in the policy, and operational guidance will be reflected in the operating guidelines (yet to be finalised). 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 24 February 2026 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the “Use of Artificial Intelligence and Generative AI” Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 
7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 February 
2026. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any minor editorial and formatting changes as required to 
finalise the “Use of Artificial Intelligence and Generative AI” Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 
7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 February 
2026. 

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7.1

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CFG_17_February_2026_AI_Link_1.pdf


 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  

Policy 

The “Use of Artificial Intelligence and Generative AI” Policy provides guidance to 
administration on the use of new and 
[...]
ulting in depreciation reducing by $1.755m and finance costs increasing by 
$1.699m, and other movements of $0.046m.  

The year-to-date Capital Expenditure as at 31 December 2025 is $33.516m, which is $0.122m less than the 
approved budget of $33.638m for the period to deliver the annual capital program.  

The Capital Program is proposed to decrease by $1.630m from $122.293m to $120.663m as a result of the 
reduction to new and upgraded projects of $2.473m through retiming of 9 projects, the addition of 3 new projects, 
and accrued interest of $0.019m from externally funded projects. The renewal program is proposed to increase by 
$0.843m due to the addition of 1 new project, and a reallocation of Project Delivery Management costs of $0.566m. 

Council’s forecasted borrowings as of 30 June 2026 has decreased by $1.141m from $51.818m forecast in the Q1 
budget to $50.677m. 

Quarterly reports are provided to support Council in monitoring the integrity of Council’s financial statements and 
reporting, as well as reviewing and overseeing progress on the BP&B. This process supports Council’s 
commitment to transparency and accountability. 

 

 
  

Page 14

Agenda Item 7.2



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNACE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the City of Adelaide 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 2 update as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
held on 17 February 2026. 

2. Approves adjustments for the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) as identified in this report and 
contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 17 February 2026. 

3. Notes the year-to-date Operating (Financial Performance) for the quarter ending 31 December 2025, 
which includes:  

3.1. An operating surplus of $12.515m ($6.468m higher than the budget of $6.047m, for the period)  

3.2. Total operating revenue of $128.712m ($1.667m higher than the budget of $127.045m, for the 
period) 

3.3. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $116.197m ($4.801m lower than the budget of 
$120.998m, for the period)  

3.4. Total Capital Expenditure of $33.516m ($0.122m less than the budget of $33.638m, for the period)  

3.5. Net cash surplus position of $9.803m. 

4. Approves budgeted year end Operating Position, which includes:  

4.1. An operating surplus of $8.541m (consistent with the adopted budget of $8.541m) 

4.2. Total operating revenue of $253.282m ($1.711m higher than the adopted budget of $251.571m) 

4.3. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $244.741m ($1.711m higher than the Q1 
budget of $243.030m). 

5. Approves total capital expenditure of $120.663m for 2025/26 year ($1.630m lower than the Q1 budget of 
$122.293m). 

6. Approves total borrowings of $50.677m projected to 30 June 2026 ($1.141m lower than the Q1 projected 
borrowings of $51.818m to 30 June 2026).  

7. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 2 updates as contained as Attachments B, C, D and E to 
Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 
17 February 2026. 

 

  

Page 15



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation 
Quarterly reporting supports Council’s financial sustainability objective within the 2024-2028 
Strategic Plan. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Quarterly reporting is an important part of monitoring the organisation’s performance and 
effectiveness against Council’s planned activities, which is required under Section 122 (1) of 
the Lo
[...]
nderutilised areas to green space 

Our Economy 

2.5. Reinforce the position of Adelaide as the State’s central business district and amplify Adelaide’s 
reputation as a place to learn, work and start a business 

2.6. Provide services and information that contribute towards a high productivity economy 

Our Places 

2.7. Work with partners to increase active and diverse transport measures to ensure drivers, cyclists and 
pedestrians can safely and easily move within the city with a goal to minimise road incidents and 
decrease fatalities 

2.8. Encourage repurposing, adaptive reuse and improvement of buildings and facilities 

Our Corporation 

2.9. Create, maintain and integrate plans and policies that reflect and guide decision making and support 
our city and our community to thrive 

2.10. Attract and retain people with skills and behaviours which align with our organisational objectives and 
values 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
Year-to-Date 

3. The year-to-date operating position as at 31 December 2025 is an operating surplus of $12.515m, $6.468m 
higher than the budget of $6.047m, for the period. The variance is driven by: 

4. Total operating revenue of $128.712m is $1.667m higher than the budget of $127.045m, for the period, and 
includes the following key movements: 

4.1. Additional rates revenue of $0.520m mainly from interest and penalties applied to overdue rates 
balances 

4.2. Additional fees and charges of $1.026m which includes positive movements in parking $0.892m, 
expiations, late payments and recoveries $0.183m and Adelaide Town Hall fees and charges $0.246m  

4.3. Grants, subsidies and contributions are ($0.523m) unfavourable due to the timing of the recognition of 
grants, largely due to the Financial Assistance Grants, where 50% of the annual contribution was 
received in the 2024/25 Financial Year 

4.4. Additional other income of $0.644m due to reimbursements $0.192m and insurance claims $0.267m.  

5. Total operating expenditure of $116.197m i
[...]
r to Date Financial Summary  

28. The year-to-date operating position as at 31 December 2025 is an operating deficit of ($0.075m), which is 
$0.070m favourable when compared to the approved budget of ($0.145m) deficit for this period.  

28.1. Total operating income of nil  

28.2. Total operating expenditure of $0.075m.  

There are no proposed changes to the Kadaltilla budget in Quarter 2. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget Q2 Update  

Attachment B – Adelaide Central Market Authority Q2 Update 

Attachment C – Adelaide Economic Development Agency Q2 Update  

Attachment D – Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Q2 Update  

Attachment E - Brown Hill Keswick Creek Stormwater Board Update 
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 20



1 

  

October to December 2025 
Quarter 2 Update 

Page 21

Attachment A



2 

Kaurna Acknowledgement  

City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga banbabanbalyarnedi (inbarendi). 
Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma Tandanyako. Parnako yailtya, panuko tappa 
purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, tappa 
purruna, yerta kuma burro martendi, burro warriappendi, burro tangka martulyaiendi. 
Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu tampinthi.  

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and respect their cultural 
heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing 
importance to the Kaurna people living today. And we also extend that respect to other 
Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Legend  
Throughout this document, these icons represent:  

Status  

⬤ that the project timeline, delivery and budget are on track (based on latest adopted schedule and budget) 

▲ that the project has risks that are being managed and may exceed estimated time and a
[...]
ld. This year’s 
program featured a close working relationship with the 
fashion industry, both with the South Australian Fashion 
Industry Association as well as with individual brands  
The post event evaluation demonstrated a high net 
promoter score and about half of the attendees attended 
for the first time signalling strong new audience attraction. 
Flow on spend in the City was strong with 68% of 
participants dining before or after the event they attended 
and 45% doing additional shopping. 
ADL Fashion Week generated 75 media items, including 
national syndication support with an approximate 11.9M+ 
audience reach reported. 

Progress on the Visitor Experience Centre continued with 
the completion of the Concept Design and Detailed Design 
phases. In November Design Documentation and Digital 
Production began. The AV Hardware Tender was finalised 
with evaluation in progress and Issued for Construction (IFC) 
documents are nearing 100% completion. 

Page 86



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park 
Lands Authority 
 
 
October to December 2025/2026 

Quarter 2 Report 
 

Page 87

Attachment D



2 
 

Kaurna Acknowledgement  
The Kadaltilla/Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga 
banbabanbalyarnendi (inbarendi). Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma Tarndanyako. 
Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna 
meyunna itto yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta kuma burro martendi, burro warriappendi, burro 
tangka martulyaiendi. Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu tampinthi.  

Kadaltilla acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains 
and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, 
beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance 
to the Kaurna people living today. And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal 
Language Groups and other F
[...]

Executive Officer 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Finance and 
Governance Committee Special meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

For the following Reports for Recommendation to Council seeking consideration in confidence 
10.1 Delegation to Award Contracts (Christmas Tree Lighting and Structure Renewal; and 

Flagstone Pavers) [section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Item 10.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
dated 17 February 2026 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public 
as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Delegation to Award Contracts (Christmas Tree Lighting and Structure 
Renewal; and Flagstone Pavers)] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be 
contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

 These Items contain commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which could reasonably be expected to identify the proponent and to confer a commercial advantage on a 
person with whom the council is conducting business and prejudice the commercial position of the council, 
with the potential to confer a commercial advantage to a third party competitor of a person with whom the 
council is conducting business. 

  

  

Page 109

Agenda Item 9



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

 Public Interest 

 The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information may result in release of 
information prior to the finalisation of ‘commercial in confidence’ negotiation with the proponent and because 
the disclosure of Council’s commercial position may severely prejudice Council’s ability to discuss/participate 
or influence a proposal for the benefit of the Council and the community in this matter and in relation to other 
contract negotiations. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Finance 
and Governance Committee dated 17 February 2026 orders that the public (with the exception of members 
of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Delegation to Award Contracts (Christmas 
Tree Lighting and Structure Renewal; and Flagstone Pavers)] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such 
item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act.  

 

 
 

Page 110



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a 
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following report is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 10.1 – Delegation to Award Contracts (Christmas Tree Lighting and 
Structure Renewal; and Flagstone Pavers) 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act 

(b) information the disclosure of which –  

(i) could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person 
with whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or 
prejudice the commercial position of the council; and  

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

(d) commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which –  

(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person 
who supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third 
party; and  

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 111



Document is Restricted

Page 112

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b), (d)


	Agenda
	7.1 Use of Artificial Intelligence and Generative AI Policy
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	AI Governance Structure
	Risk Management

	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Draft AI Policy

	7.2 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget Q2 Review
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for 202526 Business Plan Budget Q2 update
	Attachment B - Adelaide Central Market Authority Q2 Update
	Attachment C Adelaide Economic Development Agency Q2 Update
	Attachment D -Kadaltilla - Adelaide Park Lands Authority - Q2 Update
	Attachment E - Brown Hill Keswick Creek Stormwater Update

	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 Delegation to Award Contracts (Christmas Tree Lighting and Structure Renewal; and Flagstone Pavers)





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2026 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 February 2026 at 6.05 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

 
 

Present – Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 
Councillor Maher (Deputy Chair)  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Noon and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Davis, Freeman and Martin 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillors Couros, Giles and Snape 

Leave of Absence: 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith  
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 18/11/2025, 2/12/2025, 9/12/2025 & 27/1/2026 

Moved by Councillor Cabada, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin - 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025, 
and the Special meetings held on 2 December 2025, 9 December 2025 and 27 January 2026, be taken as 
read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried unanimously 
 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 

The Chair sought leave of the meeting to consider Item 7.2 - 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget Q2 Review, 
prior to Item 7.1 - Use of Artificial Intelligence and Generative AI Policy. 

Leave was granted 
 
7.2 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget Q2 Review 

Theo Maras, Chair and Fabienne Reilly, General Manager, Adelaide Central Market Authority, addressed the 
meeting.  

Steve Maras, Chair and Andrew White, Acting General Manager, Adelaide Economic Development Agency 
addressed the meeting.  

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 6.29 pm and re-entered at 
6.30 pm.  

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 February 2026 at 6.05 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

It was then –  

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Noon - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNACE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the City of Adelaide 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 2 update as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 17 February 2026. 

2. Approves adjustments for the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) as identified in this report 
and contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held on 17 February 2026. 

3. Notes the year-to-date Operating (Financial Performance) for the quarter ending 31 December 2025, 
which includes:  

3.1. An operating surplus of $12.515m ($6.468m higher than the budget of $6.047m, for the period)  

3.2. Total operating revenue of $128.712m ($1.667m higher than the budget of $127.045m, for the 
period) 

3.3. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $116.197m ($4.801m lower than the budget 
of $120.998m, for the period)  

3.4. Total Capital Expenditure of $33.516m ($0.122m less than the budget of $33.638m, for the 
period)  

3.5. Net cash surplus position of $9.803m. 

4. Approves budgeted year end Operating Position, which includes:  

4.1. An operating surplus of $8.541m (consistent with the adopted budget of $8.541m) 

4.2. Total operating revenue of $253.282m ($1.711m higher than the adopted budget of $251.571m) 

4.3. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $244.741m ($1.711m higher than the Q1 
budget of $243.030m). 

5. Approves total capital expenditure of $120.663m for 2025/26 year ($1.630m lower than the Q1 budget 
of $122.293m). 

6. Approves total borrowings of $50.677m projected to 30 June 2026 ($1.141m lower than the Q1 
projected borrowings of $51.818m to 30 June 2026).  

7. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 2 updates as contained as Attachments B, C, D and E to Item 
7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 
February 2026. 

Carried  
 
7.1 Use of Artificial Intelligence and Generative AI Policy 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the “Use of Artificial Intelligence and Generative AI” Policy as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 
February 2026. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any minor editorial and formatting changes as required 
to finalise the “Use of Artificial Intelligence and Generative AI” Policy as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 
February 2026. 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

• Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 6.47 pm and re-entered at 6.49 pm. 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 February 2026 at 6.05 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

• Councillor Abrahimzadeh left the Colonel Light Room at 6.54 pm. 

Undertaking – Operating Guidelines 

In response to a query from Councillor Martin, the CEO gave an undertaking to present the Operating 
Guidelines to Council for noting upon their completion. 

 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Noon - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee dated 17 February 2026 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting 
closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Delegation to Award Contracts (Christmas Tree 
Lighting and Structure Renewal; and Flagstone Pavers)] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the 
public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

These Items contain commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the 
disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to identify the proponent and to confer a commercial 
advantage on a person with whom the council is conducting business and prejudice the commercial 
position of the council, with the potential to confer a commercial advantage to a third party competitor 
of a person with whom the council is conducting business. 

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the 
public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information may result 
in release of information prior to the finalisation of ‘commercial in confidence’ negotiation with the 
proponent and because the disclosure of Council’s commercial position may severely prejudice 
Council’s ability to discuss/participate or influence a proposal for the benefit of the Council and the 
community in this matter and in relation to other contract negotiations. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Finance and Governance Committee dated 17 February 2026 orders that the public (with the 
exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this 
meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Delegation to 
Award Contracts (Christmas Tree Lighting and Structure Renewal; and Flagstone Pavers)] listed in the 
Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred 
to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act. 

Carried 

Members of the public and corporation staff not involved with Item 10.1 left the Colonel Light Room at 6.59 
pm.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 February 2026 at 6.05 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

 
  

10 Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
10.1 Delegation to Award Contracts (Christmas Tree Lighting and Structure Renewal; and Flagstone 

Pavers) [S90(3) (b), (d)] 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 February 2026 at 6.05 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

 

The meeting reopened to the public at 7.05 pm.  

Item 10.1 – Delegation to Award Contract (Christmas Tree Lighting and Structure Renewal; and 
Flagstone Pavers) 
Confidentiality Order  

Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 10.1 [Delegation to Award Contract (Christmas Tree Lighting and Structure Renewal; and 
Flagstone Pavers)] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
held on 17 February 2026 was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90(3) 
(b) and (d) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee do order that  

1. The resolution, the report, the discussion, and any other associated information submitted to this 
meeting and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available 
for public inspection until 29 February 2036.  

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2027. 

3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.05 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


